		Final Evaluation Report			
1	Name of Procuring Agency	National Disaster Risk Management Fund (NDRMF)			
2	Method of Procurement	Single Stage One Envelope Procedure - Public Procurement Rules, 2004			
3	Title of Procurement	Supply & Installation of Equipment & Allied Services at NatCat Islamabad			
4	Tender Inquiry No	004/31/IT			
5	PPRA Reference No (TSE)	TS534157E			
6	Date & Time for Bid Closing	25 th March, 2024 at 1000 hours			
7	Date & Time for Bid Opening	25 th March, 2024 at 1000 hours			
8	No of Bids Received	Lot No.1 – 2x Bidders			
0		Lot No. 2 – 4x Bidders			
9	Criteria for Bid Evaluation	 Lot No. 2 – 4x Bidders The qualification criteria required as BDS 17 in conjunction with ITB 13.3(b) for corresponding Lot as follows: <u>Criteria for LOT NO. 1</u> a) Firm's Registration, having proper Business Location & Contact/Landline Number, b) Registered with Pakistan Engineering Council(PEC) having valid license, c) Registration with Income Tax Department, d) Registration with Sales Tax Department, e) Proof of Active Tax Payer of Income & Sales Taxes, f) At least 3 years of experience in built/revamping of Data Center or related IT Infrastructure. The bidder(s) must provide copies of supply orders to establish the required experience, g) Documentary evidence(s) of financial soundness to undertake required work, h) Bidders must provide an Affidavit on judicial stamp paper of Rs. 100/- that bidder is not blacklisted by any public sector organization i) Bidder's list personnel having requisite experience in similar nature of projects. j) Work plan in conformity with Project requirement as stipulated in Section V 			
		 Criteria for LOT NO. 2 a) Firm's Registration, having proper Business Location & Contact/Landline Number. b) Registration with Income Tax Department. c) Registration with Sales Tax Department. d) Proof of Active Tax Payer of Income & Sales Taxes. e) At least 3 years of experience in similar nature of business/supplies. The bidder(s) must provide copies of supply orders to establish the required experience. f) Bidders must provide an Affidavit on judicial stamp paper of Rs. 100/- that bidder is not blacklisted by any public sector organization BDS No. 40 for Lot No.2 reproduced as "Procuring Agency intends to acquire internet links from two ISPs where main and backup to be alternatively used to enhance efficiency and uptime". 			
10	Details of Bids Evaluated	Lot No.1 – 2x Bidders Lot No. 2 – 4x Bidders			

LOT NO.1

S. No.	Name of Bidder	Bid Price (Read out) PKR (Rs.)	Bid Price (Corrected) PKR (Rs.)	Rule/Regulations/SBD/Policy/Basis for Rejection
1.	Ms. Techaccess Pakistan Pvt Ltd	8,079,495	8,079,525	 Following non-compliances found in submitted evidences; Having no valid PEC License which is contrary to sub-clause (b) of BDS 17 r/w ITB 13.3 (b) Delivery schedule of more than three weeks, incorporation in work plan as per sub-clause (j) of BDS 17 r/w ITB 13.3 (b) And BDS 34 submitted conditional Payment terms, which are contrary to SCC 15 and ITB 33.5 (c) r/w 29.2 (b).
2	Ms. National Engineers	9,722,528	7,694,005	Responsive and first lowest bidder.

Lot No. 1 - Most Advantageous Bidder(s): Ms. National Engineers

LOT NO.2

S. No.	Name of Bidder	Bid Price (Corrected & Allocated) PKR (Rs.)		Rule/Regulations/SBD/Policy/Basis for Rejection
1.	Ms. Multinet Pakistan Pvt Ltd	267,979		Financial ranking wise Ms. Multinet PPL stand first for line item no. 1 and 2 while Ms. Nayatel for line item no. 3. HOWEVER as per BDS No. 31 and 40 for Lot No. 2, Ms.
2.	Nayatel Pvt Ltd	285,516		Multinet PPL cannot be notified as most advantageous simultaneously for Line Item No. 1 and 2 based on technical reason indicated clauses ibid. Hence, Line Item No. 1 goes to Ms. Multinet PPL, Line Item No. 2 to Ms. Nayatel while for Line item 3, Ms. Nayatel is already lowest evaluated bidder
3.	Cyber Internet Services (Pvt) Ltd	Line Item No.2 86	44,375 69,363 97,175	-
4	Ms. Pakistan Telecommunication Pvt. Limited	Line Item No.2 1,1	05,375 71,100 95,650	-

Lot No. 2 - Most Advantageous Bidder(s): Ms. Multinet Pakistan Pvt Ltd for Line Item No.1 and Ms. Nayatel Pvt Ltd for Line Item No. 2 and 3